president of the United States established a 
Rio Grande basin-specific funding authority 
in the Water Resource Development Act of 
2007 under Section 5056, called the Rio 
Grande environmental management pro-
gram, which authorized federal funding of up 
to fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) annu-
ally for the Rio Grande mainstem and tribu-
taries and directed the secretary of the army 
to rehabilitate and enhance fish and wildlife 
habitat in partnership with local sponsors 
and to implement long-term monitoring, 
data collection and analysis, applied re-